
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 25th April, 2016
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Daunt
Councillor Inglis
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Noon
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Keogh

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee
Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations

By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use 
of those images and recordings for 
broadcasting and or/training purposes. The 
meeting may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public.
Any pers
[...]
ailable via the Council’s Website 

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
February 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

5  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Service Director: Legal and Governance reviewing and updating the 
Council’s Constitution. 

6  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW 
(Pages 9 - 18)

Report of the Monitoring Officer following review of the Code of Corporate 
Governance.

7  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2016) 
(Pages 19 - 38)

Report the Chief Internal Auditor detailing a status report on the Internal Audit progress 
to the Committee. 

8  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 
(Pages 39 - 52)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Plan for the 206-2017 
municipal year.



6

9  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2016-17 
(Pages 53 - 64)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval for the Internal Audit Charter.

10  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2016 
(Pages 65 - 86)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing for approval the External Audit Plan.

Friday, 15 April 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 8 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Keogh (Vice-Chair), Daunt, 
Inglis, Jordan and Noon

Apologies: Councillor O'Neill

29. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting 14th December 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

30. PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 
TO 2018/19 
The Committee considered the report of Council’s Chief Financial Officer detailing 
the context within which the Council's treasury management activity operates and 
setting out a proposed strategy for the coming year.

RESOLVED that the Committee:

(i) endorsed the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2016/17 as 
outlined in the report;

(ii) endorsed the 2016 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 
detailed in paragraphs 77 to 835;

(iii) noted that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption 
that the recommendations in the Capital update report will be approved 
by Council on 10 February 2016.  Should the recommendations change, 
the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated; and

(iv) noted that due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore 
any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final 
version that is presented to Full Council.

31. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to 
approve the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 2015-
16 Annual Governance Statement and to note the content of the 2014-15 Action 
Plan.

The Panel noted that the timelines for the 2015-16 had been adjusted from those 
set out in Appendix 1 of the Report.  It was noted that the Statement was now 
scheduled to be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council on 
31st July 2016. The Committee noted that there would be an opportunity to review 
and sign off the final draft before this date. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 9 -

RESOLVED that the Committee: 

(i) noted and approved the assurance gathering process to support the development 
of the 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix 1, as 
amended at the meeting; and

(ii) noted the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 Action Plan - 
Status Report (Appendix 2).

32. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2016 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief internal Auditor detailing the January 
2016 progress report for external audit activity against the agreed audit plan set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

33. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising the 
External Auditor’s annual report on the Certification of Claims and Returns 2014/15 
as set out as Appendix 1 to the report.

34. REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION – TRANSFORMATION PROJECTS 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director: Legal and 
Governance regarding revisions to various elements of the Constitution as part of 
the Council’s significant Transformation agenda in order to enable early decision 
making which will permit quicker project implementation and realisation of financial 
savings).

RESOLVED that the Governance Committee recommended that Council approve 
the following revisions to the Constitution as set out in this report:
 revise section 5 of the Officer Scheme of Delegation (Transformation 

Implementation Director) stating “The Transformation Implementation 
Director, following consultation with the Transformation Improvement 
Board, Chief Finance Officer and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, shall be empowered to take all decisions or actions necessary 
to develop, implement and deliver transformation projects approved by 
the Transformation Board up to a value of £5,000,000 including but not 
limited to incurring expenditure, structural re-organisations, service 
reorganisations and entering into contracts and partnership 
arrangements to deliver services as required together with all ancillary 
matters necessary to give effect to or conducive to the delivery of such 
projects. All proposals which are estimated to exceed £500,000 shall be 
considered by Cabinet. The £5,000,000 ceiling requiring reference to full 
Council is waived for such proposals.”;

 amend the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules at page 6 (section 
5(b) to add “(iii) The Transformation Implementation Director, following 
consultation with Transformation Improvement Board and Chief 
Finance Officer, shall be entitled to vire across budget heads where 
each individual virement does not exceeds £5,000,000 for the purpose 
of delivering any transformation project; and 

 amend Financial Procedure Rules with an additional row in the tables at A12, 
B37 and B42 (HRA matters) stating “any amount not exceeding £5,000,000 
relating to a transformation project approved as above can be vired / 

Page 2



- 10 -

approved by the Transformation Implementation Director following 
consultation with the Transformation Improvement Board (including 
virement of expenditure and income budgets and acceptance of 
external funding).

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
DATE OF DECISION: 25 ARPIL 2016  (GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE)

18 MAY 2016     (COUNCIL)
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR:  LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 80

E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution.  This will be considered and 
initially discussed by Governance Committee on 25th April 2016.  The 
recommendations to both the Governance Committee and Council are included below. 
As ever the Constitution is a document that changes regularly and therefore further 
revisions may be proposed prior to or at Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Governance Committee

(i) To consider and recommend the changes to the Constitution to 
Council for adoption.

Council
(ii) to agree the changes to the Constitution and associated 

arrangements as set out in this report;
(ii) to authorise the Service Director: Legal & Governance to finalise the 

arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any further 
consequential or minor changes arising from the decision of Council;

(iii) to approve the City Council’s Constitution, as amended, including the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation for the municipal year 2016/17; 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is appropriate as a core tenet of good governance for the Council to keep its 

Constitution under regular review and to amend it, both to reflect experience 
and changing circumstances.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Council has previously resolved to review its Constitution annually.  

Therefore, it is appropriate that this report is considered by Members. There are 
a range of recommendations set out within the report, none of which are 
substantial changes. Members have a range of options about various changes 
not least of which is to amend or reject some or all of them.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Officer Scheme of Delegation – Current Position and Possible Revisions
3. Prior to this report being drafted and as part of the Senior Management 

restructure the Officer Scheme of Delegated Powers has been substantially 
revised to reflect the revised service amalgamations and changes.  No new 
powers have been added by virtue of this alone.  The revised scheme was 
published online on 30th March 2016.

4. As part of the annual review officers and Group Leaders have been consulted 
over what changes may be appropriate to aid business efficiency but retain 
overarching oversight and, where necessary, discrete consultation with the 
appropriate Cabinet Member or Chair.  

5. At the date of this report limited revis
[...]
Procedure Rules (with track changes)
2. Access to Information Procedure Rules (with track changes)
3. Civic & Ceremonial Procedure Rules (with track changes)
4. Officer Scheme of Delegation (with track changes)
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE – ANNUAL 

REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060
E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the commitment of Southampton City 
Council to continue to uphold the highest possible standards of good governance.  
The intention is that the Service Director: Legal & Governance continues with the 
“light touch” annual review unless earlier review is required
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note and approve the updated Code of Corporate Governance 
(“CCG”) (Appendix 1) and that the Committee receive a further 
report following the publication of the updated CIPFA guidance.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility for leading on all aspects of 

Corporate Governance by promoting the values of putting people first, 
valuing public service
[...]
fective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance’.     
In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards), the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to 
the Governance Committee, summarising:

 progress in implementing the audit plan;

 internal audit reviews in progress;

 audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and 
executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; and

 the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and 
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk management 
and management control

Appendix 1 summarises the activities of internal audit for the period to March 2016
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report to the period March 2016 as attached 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards), the Governance Committee is required to receive the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s progress report.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The internal progress report has been approved by the Council’s 

Management Team
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None
Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance’.     

Other Legal Implications: 
7. Non
[...]
al Audit Progress Report – March 2016

                                                                                                                             10                                                                                                       

6. Fraud and Irregularities

In accordance with the Local Government Transparency Code 2014 there is a requirement on local authorities to publish the following 
information with regard counter fraud work:

Local Government Transparency Code 2014 

Part 2 Requirements - Fraud

01.04.2015 – 13.03.2016

Number of occasions powers under the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud (Power to Require Information) (England) 
Regulations 2014, or similar powers have been used Nil

Total number (absolute and full time equivalent) of employees undertaking investigations and prosecutions of fraud 2 fte*

Total number (absolute and full time equivalent) of professionally accredited counter fraud specialists 4 fte*

Total amount of time spent by the authority on the investigation and prosecution of fraud 63 days

Total number of fraud cases investigated 2 **

*relates to internal audit staff across the wider SIAP only (does not include other areas of the Council that may affect reported figures i.e. legal, HR, Trading Standards, 
departmental investigating officers etc.)

**the definition of fraud is as set out by the Audit Commission in Protecting the Public Purse - ‘the intentional false representation, including failure to declare information 
or abuse of position that is carried out to make gain, cause loss or expose another to the risk of loss.’

P
age 32



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2016

                                                                                                                             11                                                                                                       

7. Planning & Resourcing

The internal audit plan for 2015/16 was approved by the Co
[...]

E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and objective 
assurance to management, in relation to the business, activities, systems or processes 
under review that:

 the framework of internal control, risk management and governance is 
appropriate and operating effectively; and

 risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives is identified, assessed and 
managed to a defined acceptable level.

The internal audit plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal 
Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to provide a clear 
statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and governance 
arrangements.

Internal Audit focus should be proportionate and appropriately aligned.  Currently only 
medium and high priority reviews are incorporated within the Audit Plan. 

All low priority review areas remain within the audit universe and reassessed on an 
annual basis however are not routinely incorporated in the planning process if continued 
to be assessed as a low priority.

Other reviews, based on criteria other than risk, may also be built into the work plan.  
These may include “mandatory” audits or reviews requested or commissioned by 
management.  Any commissioned review must be able to clearly demonstrate a 
contribution to the audit opinion on risk management, control and governance.  

The plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review and amendment, in 
consultation with the relevant Service Directors and Audit Sponsors, to ensure it 
continues to reflect the needs of the Council.  Amendments to the plan will be identified 
through the Chief Internal Auditor’s continued contact and liaison with those responsible 
for the governance of the Council.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



A key role of internal audit is to objectively examine, evaluate and report on the 
adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient 
and effective use of resources.
A clear objective of the risk based audit approach adopted is to identify any instances 
of over as well as under control and provide management with a clear articulation of 
residual risks where existing controls are inadequate.

Whilst it is imperative that internal audit continue to ensure an appropriate control 
environment exists and is appropriately reported on, the service is ideally position and 
has been appropriately appraised to challenge current practice and where applicable 
highlight duplication and over control, contributing to efficiencies across the Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and approve 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 as attached 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Governance 

Committee is required to approve, but not direct, the Internal Audit Plan
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The internal audit plan has been approved by the Council’s Management 

Team
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None
Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.     

Other Legal Implications: 
7. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
8. None

Page 40



KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Internal Audit Plan 2016-17
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Im
[...]
ing to delivery failure that significantly impairs or prevents the Council's ability to deliver key 
services and/or statutory functions

03a Failure to safeguard vulnerable adults

03b Failure to safeguard children

04 Failure to meet our health and safety responsibilities. 

05 Failure to ensure the City Council’s information is held and protected in line with Information Governance polices and procedures

06 The council is unable to quantify the financial impact on both vulnerable individuals and key council services arising from 
implementation of welfare reforms

07 The contractual arrangements, in respect of those council services commissioned from and delivered by external 
organisations/partners, are not sufficiently flexible to respond to the council's changing service requirements

08 Failure to ensure a financially sustainable adult social care system

09 Failure to ensure a financially sustainable children's social care system

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2016-17
DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Neil Pitman Tel: 01962 845139

E-mail: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80834897

E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
With effect from 1 April 2013 all public sector bodies were required to adopt the Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards [the Standards].  One of the requirements of the 
Standards is for ‘the board’ to approve annually the Internal Audit Charter
The internal audit charter is a formal document that defines internal audits purpose, 
authority and responsibility.  
The internal audit charter is a formal document that defines internal audits purpose, 
authority and responsibility.  The internal audit charter establishes internal audits 
position within the organisation, including the nature of the chief inter
[...]
 and Anti Corruption Strategy.

o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal 
review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the framework of 
internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that it would not be 
appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or implementing controls or to 
assume any operational responsibilities and that any advisory work undertaken must not 
prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future audit work.

Page 64



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 

2016
DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Neil Pitman Tel: 01962 845139

E-mail: neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80834897

E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The external auditor’s annual plan sets out the how they will carry out their 
responsibilities as Southampton City Council’s auditors. Its purpose is to provide the 
Governance Committee with a basis to review the external auditors proposed audit 
approach and scope for 2015/16. 

The plan summarises the external auditors initial assessment of the key risks driving 
the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines their planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and note the 
External Audit Plan Year Ending 31 March 2016 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National 

Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities 
issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards 
and other professional requirements

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carrie
[...]
 are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as
your auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Governance Committee with a basis to review our proposed
audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit
and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other
professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service
expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective
audit for the Council, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this Audit Plan with you on 25 April 2016 and to understand
whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Governance
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382 100
Fax: + 44 2380 382 001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000

Page 68



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

1. Overview ..................................................................................................................... 1
2. Financial statement risks ........................................................................................... 2
3. Value for money risks ................................................................................................. 4
4. Our audit process and strategy.................................................................................. 6
5. Independence............................................................................................................ 10
Appendix A Fees ........................................................................................................
[...]
 accordance with relevant guidance prepared by the
NAO on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General.

Alongside our audit report, we also review and report to the NAO on the Whole of
Government Accounts return to the extent and in the form they require.

2. Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness (value
for money)

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources.

4.2 Audit process overview
Processes
Our initial assessment of the key processes across the Council has identified the following
key processes where we will seek to test key controls, both manual and IT:

► accounts receivable;

► accounts payable;

► council tax income;

► housing benefit and council tax support;

► Income collection and banking;

► national-non domestic rates; and

► payroll.

Analytics
We will use our computer-based analytics tools to enable us to capture whole populations of
your financial data, in particular journal entries. These tools:

Page 75



Our audit process and strategy

EY ÷ 7

► help identify specific exceptions and anomalies which can then be subject to more
traditional substantive audit tests; and

► give greater likelihood of identifying errors than random sampling techniques.

We will report the findings from our process and analytics work, including any significant
weaknesses or inefficiencies identified and recommendations for improvement, to
management and the Governance Committee.

Internal audit
As in prior years we will review internal audit plans and the results of their work. We will
reflect the findings from these reports, together with reports from any other work completed in
the year, in our reporting where we raise issues that could have an impact on the year-end
financial statements. Where relevant, we will seek to use the work of internal audit if they
have covered the key controls we wish to test in the Council’s key pr
[...]
ed during the audit ► Report to those charged
with governance

Fee Information
► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan
► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

► Audit Plan
► Report to those charged

with governance
► Annual Audit Letter if

considered necessary

Certification work
► Summary of certification work undertaken

Annual Report to those
charged with governance
summarising grant
certification, and Annual
Audit Letter if considered
necessary

Page 84



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Annual Review of the Constitution
	6 Code of Corporate Governance - Annual Review
	CCG April 2016

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2016)
	Appendix 1

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17
	Appendix 1

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2016-17
	Appendix 1

	10 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2016
	Appendix
	Southampton City Council
	Year ending 31 March 2016
	Audit Plan
	Contents
	Processes
	Analytics
	Internal audit
	Procedures required by standards
	Procedures required by the Code
	Self-interest threats
	Self-review threats
	Management threats
	Other threats
	Overall Assessment
	Appendix A Fees
	A breakdown of our agreed fee is shown below.
	Appendix B UK required communications with those charged with governance
	There are certain communications that we must provide to the Governance Committee. These are detailed here:
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK f

Minutes of the meeting


- 11 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Jordan and Noon

Apologies: Councillors Keogh

35. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

37. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
The Committee considered the report of Service Director Legal and Governance 
detailing the annual review of the Constitution.  The Committee noted that proposed 
changes included revisions to the Officer Scheme of Delegation, the addition of a 
Council Procedure Rule in relation to Honorary Alderman, minor practical revisions to 
the Civic and Ceremonial Protocol and an addition to the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.

RESOLVED that the proposed changes be recommended to Council for adoption.     

38. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - ANNUAL REVIEW 
The Committee considered the report of Service Director Legal and Governance 
detailing the Code of Corporate Governance setting out the commitment of 
Southampton City Council to continue to uphold the highest possible standards of good 
governance.

RESOLVED 
(i) that the updated Code of Corporate Governance be approved; and 
(ii) the Committee receive a further report following the publication of the updated 

CIPFA guidance.

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2016) 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to March 2016 and the summary of 
activities as detailed in the appendix to the report.  The Committee also noted that 
those activities that were outstanding had now been completed.

40. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016-17.  The Committee noted the plan would remain 
fluid and subject to ongoing review and amendment following consultation with the 
relevant Service Directors and Audit Sponsors to ensure it continued to reflect the 
needs of the Council.



- 12 -

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2016-17 as detailed in the appendix to the 
report be approved. 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2016-17 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal 
Audit Charter 2016-17.  The Committee noted that the internal audit charter was a 
formal document that defined internal audits purpose, authority and responsibility.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2016-17 as detailed in the appendix to the 
report be approved. 

42. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2016 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
External Audit Plan for the year ending 31st March 2016.  The Committee noted that the 
plan summarised the external auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit for the Council and outlined their planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks.


